

No. 22-1055

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LEE ELBAZ, A/K/A LENA GREEN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ERIC J. BRIGNAC  
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
150 Fayetteville Street  
Suite 450  
Raleigh, NC 27601

JAIME A. SANTOS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROHINIYURIE TASHIMA  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
1900 N Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
202.346.4034  
*jsantos@goodwinlaw.com*

September 13, 2023

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Lee Elbaz*

---

---

*Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

JAMES NIKRAFTAR  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
520 Broadway, Suite 500  
Santa Monica, CA 90401

SAMARTH BHAT  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The government does not meaningfully dispute that the circuits are divided. ....	2
II. The government’s preview of its merits arguments only underscores the need for this Court’s review.....	7
III. The government does not dispute that the questions presented are recurring and important, nor give any reason why this case is not a suitable vehicle.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic Int’l, Inc.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2522 (2023).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Bascuñán v. Elsaca</i> , 927 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	3, 5, 9
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	7
<i>Drummond Co. v. Collingsworth</i> , 2017 WL 3268907 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 1, 2017) .....	3
<i>Eur. Cmty. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>GolTV, Inc. v. Fox Sports Latin Am., Ltd.</i> , 2018 WL 1393790 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 26, 2018).....	3
<i>Medimpact Healthcare Sys., Inc. v. IQVIA Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 6281793 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2022).....	5
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	4, 9
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	8
<i>SEC v. Bio Def. Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 7578525 (D. Mass. Sept. 6, 2019), <i>aff’d sub nom. SEC v.</i> <i>Morrone</i> , 997 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	5
<i>United States v. All Assets Held at Bank Julius</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2017).....	5

<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010) .....	6
<i>United States v. Georgiou</i> , 777 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	2, 3, 4, 9
<i>United States v. Hussain</i> , 972 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 674 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 740 F.3d 702 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>United States v. McLellan</i> , 959 F.3d 442 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	3, 5, 6, 9
<i>United States v. Napout</i> , 963 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	5, 8, 9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	2
William Dodge, <i>Will the Supreme Court Resolve the Circuit Split on the Geo- graphic Scope of Wire Fraud Statute</i> , Transnational Litig. Blog (Sept. 12, 2023), <a href="https://tlblog.org/geographic-&lt;br/&gt;scope-of-wire-fraud-statute/">https://tlblog.org/geographic- scope-of-wire-fraud-statute/</a> .....	3
